
Ch. 131 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 2001 378 

CHAPTER 131—S.F.No. 1610 

An act relating to insurance; regulating liquidations and investments of insurers; regulating 
consolidated or combined financial statements and annuities purchased to finance structured 
settlement agreements; authorizing domestic mutual life companies to be formed with or establish 
guaranty fimds; regulating certain workers compensation rates and rating plans; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 2000, sections 60A.I1, subdivision 10, by adding a subdivision; 60A.129, 
subdivision 5; 60B.44, subdivision 4; 60L.0I, subdivision 14, by adding a subdivision; 60L. 08, by 
adding a subdivision; 60L.10, subdivision 1; 61A.276, subdivision 2; 61A.28, subdivision 6, by 
adding a subdivision; 6IA.29, subdivision 2; 79.56, subdivision 3; proposing coding for new law 
in Minnesota Statutes, chapters 60A; 61A. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 6OA.11, subdivision 10, is amended 
to read: 

Subd. 10. DEFINITIONS. The following terms have the meaning assigned in 
this subdivision for purposes of this section and section 60A.111: 

(a) “Adequate evidence” means a written confirmation, advice, or other verifica- 
tion issued by a depository, issuer, or custodian bank which shows that the investment 
is held for the company; 

(b) “Adequate security” means a letter of credit qualifying under subdivision 11, 
paragraph (f), cash, or the pledge of an investment authorized by any subdivision of 
this section; 

(c) “Admitted assets,” for purposes of computing percentage limitations on 
particular types of investments, means the assets as shown by the company’s annual 
statement, required by section 6OA.13, as of the December 31 immediately preceding 
the date the company acquires the investment; 

((1) “Clearing corporation” means The Depository Trust Company or any other 
clearing agency registered with the securities and exchange commission pursuant to 
the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, section 17A, Euro—clear Clearance System 
Limited and CEDEL S.A., and, with the approval of the commissioner, any other 
clearing corporation as defined in section 336.8—10Z; 

(e) “Control” has the meaning assigned to that term in, and must be determined 
in accordance with, section 60D.15, subdivision 4; 

(f) “Custodian bank” means a bank or trust company or a branch of a bank or trust 
company that is acting as custodian and is supervised and examined by state or federal 
authority having supervision over the bank or trust company or with respect to a 

company’s foreign investments only by the regulatory authority having supervision 
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over banks or trust companies in the jurisdiction in which the bank, trust company, or 
branch is located, and any banking institutions qualifying as an “Eligible Foreign 
Custodian” under the Code of Federal Regulations, section 270.17f-5, adopted under 
section 17(f) of the Investment Company Act of 1940, and specifically including 
Euro-clear Clearance System Limited and CEDEL S.A., acting as custodians; 

(g) “Evergreen clause” means a provision that automatically renews a letter of 
credit for a time certain if the issuer of the letter of credit fails to affirmatively signify 
its intention to nonrenew upon expiration; 

(h) “Govermnent obligations” means direct obligations for the payment of money, 
or obligations for the payment of money to the extent guaranteed as to the payment of 
principal and interest by any governmental issuer where the obligations are payable 
from ad valorem taxes or guaranteed by the full faith, credit, and taxing power of the 
issuer and are not secured solely by special assessments for local improvements; 

(i) “Noninvestment grade obligations” means obligations which, at the time of 
acquisition, were rated below Baa/BBB or the equivalent by a securities rating agency 
or which, at the time of acquisition, were not in one of the two highest categories 
established by the securities valuation office of the National Association of Insurance 
Commissioners; 

(j) “Issuer” means the corporation, business trust, govemmental unit, partnership, 
association, individual, or other entity which issues or on behalf of which is issued any 
form of obligation; 

(k) “Licensed real estate appraiser” means a person who develops and commu- 
nicates real estate appraisals and who holds a current, valid license under chapter 82B 
or a substantially similar licensing requirement in another jurisdiction; 

(1) “Member bank” means a national bank, state bank or trust company which is 
a member of the Federal Reserve System; 

(In) “National securities exchange” means an exchange registered under section 6 
of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 or an exchange regulated under the laws of the 
Dominion of Canada; 

(11) “NASDAQ” means the reporting system for securities meeting the definition 
of National Market System security as provided under Part I to Schedule D of the 
National Association of Securities Dealers Incorporated bylaws; 

(0) “Obligations” include bonds, notes, debentures, transportation equipment 
certificates, repurchase agreements, bank certificates of deposit, time deposits, bank- 
ers’ acceptances, and other obligations for the payment of money not in default as to 
payments of principal and interest on the date of investment, whether constituting 
general obligations of the issuer or payable only out of certain revenues or certain 
funds pledged or otherwise dedicated for payment. Leases are considered obligations 
if the lease is assigned for the benefit of the company and is nonterminable by the 
lessee or lessees thereunder upon foreclosure of any lien upon the leased property, and 
rental payments are suflicient to amortize the investment over the primary lease term; 
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(p) “Qualified assets” means the sum of (1) all investments qualified in 

accordance with this section other than investments in affiliates and subsidiaries, (2) 
investments in obligations of affiliates as defined in section 60D.15, subdivision 2, 
secured by real or personal property suflicient to qualify the investment under 
subdivision 19 or 23, (3) qualified investments in subsidiaries, as defined in section 
60D.15, subdivision 9, on a consolidated basis with the insurance company without 
allowance for goodwill or other intangible value, and (4) cash on hand and on deposit, _ 

agent’s balances or uncollected premiums not due more than 90 days, assets held 
pursuant to section 60A.12, subdivision 2, investment income due and accrued, funds 
due or on deposit or recoverable on loss payments under contracts of reinsurance 
entered into pursuant to section 6OA.09, premium bills and notes receivable, federal 
income taxes recoverable, and equities and deposits in pools and associations; 

(q) “Qualified net earnings” means that the net earnings of the issuer after 
elimination of extraordinary nonrecurring items of income and expense and before 
income taxes and fixed charges over the five immediately preceding completed fiscal 
years, or its period of existence if less than five years, has averaged not less than 1-l/4 
times its average annual fixed charges applicable to the period; 

(r) “Replicated investment position” means tlfi statement value o_f t_h_e position 
reported under th_e heading “Replicated (Synthetic) Asset” Q Schedule DB, Part li o_f 
£13 annual statement o_f t_h_e insurer, g any successor provision; 

(Q “Replication transaction” means a derivative transaction that intended t_o 
replicate fire performance of Erie g more assets E an insurer is authorized to acquire 
under this section. A derivative transaction that either~is authori_zed by subdivision 18, 
clause_(—5), or by subdivision 24, or is enterefinto as ahedging transfition shall notfi 
c_c>r1Ticl<a-r—e_<1E re_plication transTctiorE 

'—'" __ _ " _'_‘ _i' _" —_ 
(t) “Required liabilities” means the sum of (1) total liabilities as required to be 

report_ed in the company’s most recent annual report to the commissioner of commerce 
of this state, (2) for companies operating under the stock plan, the minimum paid-up 
capital and surplus required to be maintained pursuant to section 60A.O7, subdivision 
5a, (3) for companies operating under the mutual or reciprocal plan, the minimum 
amount of surplus required to be maintained pursuant to section 60A.07, subdivision 
5b, and (4) the amount, if any, by which the company’s loss and loss adjustment 
expense reserves exceed 350 percent of its surplus as it pertains to policyholders as of 
the same date. The commissioner may waive the requirement in clause (4) unless the 
company’s written premiums exceed 300 percent of its surplus as it pertains to 

policyholders as of the same date. In addition to the required amounts pursuant to 
clauses (1) to (4), the commissioner may require that the amount of any apparent 
reserve deficiency that may be revealed by one to five year loss and loss adjustment 
expense development analysis for the five years reported in the company’s most recent 
annual statement to the commissioner be added to required liabilities; 

(5) (u) “Revenue obligations” means obligations for the payment of money by a 

governmental issuer where the obligations are payable from revenues, earnings, or 
special assessments on properties benefited by local improvements of the issuer which 
are specifically pledged therefor; 
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(t; (V) “Security” has the meaning given in section 5 of the Security Act of 1933 
and spec—ifical1y includes, but is not limited to, stocks, stock equivalents, warrants, 
rights, options, obligations, American Depository Receipts (ADR’s), repurchase 
agreements, and reverse repurchase agreements; and 

éu) g_v\_/2 “Unrestricted surplus” means the amount by which qualified assets exceed 
110 percent of required liabilities. 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60A.l1, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 25a. REPLICATION TRANSACTIONS. An insurer engaging in repli- 
cation transefions shall include all replicated investrgnt positions in calanlzfiiii-,§ 

compliance with theTnitations onfiivestments applicable to die insurer. Replication 
transactions _a_1'e.pei"rr1itted only under the authority of subdifision 25. An insurer may 
invest its unrestricted surph1s—in a relic-:ation transaction only tofiiqeieitent that_the 
replicatgtl investment positiomcloes not cause the t£t_al pofims r«e—presentedTy E 
unrestricted surplus to E greatertTanWe wfipcrsitions represented by the unrestfictgl 
surplus a_s would berpermitted absperj: o_f th_e replicated inve—stm§1t position. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 6OA.l29, subdivision 5, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 5. CONSOLIDATED FILING. (a) The commissioner may allow an 
insurer to file a consolidated loss reserve certification required by subdivision 2, in lieu 
of separate loss certifications and may allow an insurer to file consolidated or 
combined audited financial statements required by subdivision 3, paragraph (a), in lieu 
of separate annual audited financial statements, where it can be demonstrated that an 
insurer is part of a group of insurance companies that has a pooling or 100 percent 
reinsurance agreement which substantially affects the solvency and integrity of the 
reserves of the insurer and the insurer cedes all of its direct and assumed business to 
the pool. An affiliated insurance company not meeting these requirements may be 
included in the consolidated or combined audited financial statements, if the compa- 
ny’s total admitted assets are less than five percent of the consolidated group’s total 
admitted assets. If these circumstances exist, then the company may file a written 
application to file a consolidated loss reserve certification and/or consolidated or 
combined audited financial statements. This application shall be for a specified period. 

(b) Upon written application by a domestic insurer, the commissioner may 
authorize the domestic insurer to include additional afiiliated insurance companiesifi 
the consohdated or combinednaudited financial statements. Foreign insurers mug 
obtain the prior written authorization of the commissioner of their state of domicile in 
order t(>—subrr1it an application for aufiofity to file consoli—cl_e1te:T<)r?mbined audit$ 
financfil statemefis. application ill Egg specified period. 

(c) A consolidated annual audit filing shall include a columnar consolidated or 
combiriing worksheet. Amounts shown on the audited consolidated or combined 
financial statement shall be shown on the worksheet. Amounts for each insurer shall be 
stated separately. Noninsurance operations may be shown on the worksheet on a 
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combined or individual basis. Explanations of consolidating or eliminating entries shall 
be shown on the worksheet. A reconciliation of any differences between the amounts 
shown in the individual insurer columns of the worksheet and comparable amounts 
shown on the annual statement of the insurers shall be included on the worksheet. 

Sec. 4. [60A.975] DEFINITIONS. 
Subdivision APPLICATION. 13 purposes of sections 60A.975 Ed 6OA.976, 

the definitions in this section have the meanings given them. 

Subd. ANNUITY ISSUER. “Armuity issuer” means Q insurer th_at issues an 
insurance contract used t_o fund periodic payments under a structured settlement 

agreement. 

Subd. STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT. “Structured settlement” means an 
arrangement f_or periodic payment _of damages entered Q behalf g‘ a_ 

minor Er 
incompetent person E personal injuries established by settlement o_r judgment. 

Subd. STRUCTURED SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT. “Structured settle- 
ment agreement” means E agreement, judgment, stipulation, or release embodying @ terms o_f a structured settlement. 

Sec. 5. [60A.976] ANNUITY ISSUERS FINANCIAL REQUIREMENTS. 

E annuity purchased to finance a structured settlement agreement may be 
purchased only from Q annuity issuer with a financial rating equivalent to A.M. Best 
Company if Class E or better; E a Standard §c_ Poor’s E 3 better. 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60B.44, subdivision 4, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 4. LOSS CLAIMS; INCLUDING CLAIMS NOT COVERED BY A 
GUARANTY ASSOCIATION. All claims under policies or contracts of coverage for 
losses incurred including third party claims, and all claims against the insurer for 
liability for bodily injury or for injury to or destruction of tangible property which are 
not under policies or contracts. All claims under life insurance and annuity policies, 
including funding agreements issued pursuant to section 61A.276, whether for death 
proceeds, annuity proceeds, or investment value_s, shall be treated as loss claims. That 
portion of any loss for which indemnification is provided by other benefits or 

advantages recovered or recoverable by the claimant shall not be included in this class, 
other than benefits or advantages recovered or recoverable in discharge of familial 
obligations of support or by way of succession at death or as proceeds of life insurance, 
or as gratuities. No payment made by an employer to an employee shall be treated as 
a gratuity. Claims not covered by a guaranty association are loss claims. 

Sec. 7. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60L.01, is amended by adding a 

subdivision to read: 

Subd. REPLICATED INVESTIVIENT POSITION. “Replicated invest- 
ment position” means t:h_e statement value o_f me position reported under {IE heading 
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“Replicated (Synthetic) Asset” 92 Schedule _l13_, _E1_r_t E of th_e annual statement ofE 
insurer, o_r E successor provision. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60L.01, subdivision 14, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 14. REPLICATION TRANSACTION. 5Replieatien3 “Replication trans- 
action” means a derivative transaction invelving one er mere derivative instrumefnqs 
being need te meditiy the cash flew eharaeterist-ies of ene er mere investments held by 
aninsurerinanmmersematmeaggregateeashflewseiflaedenvafiveinstrumems 
and investments repreeluee the eash flaws ef anether investment having a higher 
nslebamdeapnaiehargemanmenskhasedeapnaiehangeefmeerigmaimvenmenm 
er investments that is intended to replicate the performance of one or more assets that 
an insurer is aufiorized to acauire under—Ections 60L.01_toT)IT.13:A— HEHVQEVE 
finsaction Eat is enteredhlto as a hedging transaction notconsidered Ereplication " 1— T" — _ 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60L.08, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 7. REPLICATION TRANSACTIONS. (a) An insurer engaging in 
replication transactions shall include all replicated investrneiitpositions in calculating 
compliance with the lirrufigons on investments contained in this section. s7) long as the 
insurer so mgplipes with the liniitations on investments cohtefied in thissafiniijlfan 
the insurer may co1_1nt_a?>plication trfisaction and any related_inv_e—st1nent ofThe 
in_surer for thTpurposes specified in section 60I.:1_1,t—o the extent the insurer hag 
appropria_t_e1y_—assigned the transactgn or other investmenfto an in-v—estment c1E§§ 
authorized in section 6—OL.O7. An infier shall not othervvise count replicated 
investment positions fo_r the purpfies specifiefgsefion 60L.11. 

—— 
Q I_f E investment position of the insurer includes a replicated investment 

position and exceeds E applicable limjtzfim contained in thissection, then the insurer 
may allocate part or all of the replicated investment positi_or§ follows 
o_?a1culating_co—I—rfi)liaI1—5e‘\7ith the limitations on investments and oth§re_q~uirements 
contained in sections 60L.(mo g0L.15: to the gtent an insurerTwns assets in excess 
of its minirnum asset require_ment, the_i‘ns—urer may_deem a replicated investment 
E>siHon to be amag such excess assets, but onmo the eitent that the replicated 
investmefi rgsition doesEt cause the total ;Eit'1()_r1_s re_pr_e§ented bysTchE:cess assets 
to be greater than tlaafipositiogre‘-pr_esented by such as would be 
perinitted £‘§b§eTzc$_r me replicated investmentpcgition. 

—_ _ 
Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 60L.10, subdivision 1, is amended to 

read: 

Subdivision 1. PROI-IIBITIONS. An insurer may not invest in investments that 
are prohibited for an insurer by law. The use of a derivative instrument for replieatien; 
or fer any purposes other than hedging er, income generation, or replication is 
prohibited. 

~ T 
Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 61A.276, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 
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Subd. 2. ISSUANCE. The funding agreements may be issued to: (1) individuals; 
or (2) persons authorized by a state or foreign country to engage in an insurance 
business or subsidiaries or afliliates of these persons; or (3) entities other than 

individuals and other than persons authorized to engage in an insurance business, and 
subsidiaries and affiliates of these persons, for the following purposes: (i) to fund 
benefits under any employee benefit plan as defined in the Employee Retirement 
Income Security Act of 1974, as now or hereafter amended, maintained in the United 
States or in a foreign country; (ii) to fund the activities of any organization exempt 
from taxation under section 501(c) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended 
through December 31, 1992, or of any similar organization in any foreign country; (iii) 
to fund any program of any state, foreign country or political subdivision thereof, or 
any agency or instrumentality thereof; (iv) to fund any agreement providing for 
periodic payments in satisfaction of a claim; or (v) to fund a program of a finaneial an 
institution Hnntedtebankathfifiaeredfiurfiengandmvestmemeempamesregistered 
undertheInaesmaemGempanyAete£l94&NefundingagreememshaHbeissuedin 
an amount less than $1-,000;090 that has assets excess of $25,000,000. N9 funding 
agreement sl_1a_l1 13 issued in 33 REE E3 $1,000,700. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 61A.28, subdivision 6, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 6. STOCKS, OBLIGATIONS, AND OTHER INVESTMENTS. (a) 

Common stocks, common stock equivalents, or securities convertible into common 
stock or common stock equivalents of a business entity organized under the laws of the 
United States or any state thereof, or the Dominion of Canada or any province thereof; 

Werthefivenmmedmtelypreweingwmpletedfisealyeargorfispefiedefadstenee 

charges applicable to the period. 

(b) Preferred stock of, or common or preferred stock guaranteed as to dividends 
by a business entity organized under the laws of the United States or any state thereof, 
or the Dominion of Canada or any province thereof, under the following conditions: (1) 
No investment may be made under this paragraph in a stock upon which any dividend, 
current or cumulative, is in arrears; (2) the company may not invest in stocks under this 
paragraph and in common stocks under paragraph (a) if the investment causes the 
company’s aggregate investments in the common or preferred stocks to exceed 25 
percent of the company’s total admitted assets, provided that no more than 20 percent 
of the co1npany’s admitted assets may be invested in common stocks under paragraph 
(a); and (3) the company may not invest in any preferred stock or common stock 
guaranteed as to dividends, which is rated in the four lowest categories established by 
the securities valuation oflice of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners, 
if the investment causes the company’s aggregate investment in the lower rated 
preferred or common stock guaranteed as to dividends to exceed five percent of its total 
admitted assets. 
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(c) Warrants, options, and rights to purchase stock if the stock, at the time of the 
acquisition of the warrant, option, or right to purchase, would qualify as an investment 
under paragraph (a) or (b), whichever is applicable. A company shall not invest in a 
warrant, option, or right to purchase stock if, upon purchase and immediate exercise 
thereof, the acquisition of the stock violates any of the concentration limitations 
contained in paragraphs (a) and (b). 

(d) In addition to amounts that may be invested under subdivision 8 and without 
regard to the percentage limitation applicable to stocks, warrants, options, and rights 
to purchase, the securities of any face amount certificate company, unit investment 
trust, or management type investment company, registered or in the process of 
registration under the Investment Company Act of 1940 as from time to time amended. 
In addition, the company may transfer assets into one or more of its separate accounts 
for the purpose of establishing, or supporting its contractual obligations under, the 
accounts in accordance with the provisions of sections 61A.13 to 61A.21. A.company 
may not invest in a security authorized under this paragraph if the investment causes 
the company’s aggregate investments in the securities to exceed five ten percent of its 
total admitted assets, except that for a health service plan corporation—operating under 
chapter 62C, and for a health maintenance organization operating under chapter 62D, 
the company’s aggregate investments may not exceed 20 percent of its total admitted 
assets. No more than five percent of the allowed investment by health service plan 
corporations or health maintenance organizations may be invested in funds that invest 
in assets not backed by the federal government. When investing in money market 
mutual funds, nonprofit health service plans regulated under chapter 62C, and health 
maintenance organizations regulated under chapter 62D, shall establish a trustee 
custodial account for the transfer of cash into the money market mutual fund. 

(e) Investment grade obligations that are: 

(1) bonds, obligations, notes, debentures, repurchase agreements, or other 
evidences of indebtedness of a business entity, organized under the laws of the United 
States or any state thereof, or the Dominion of Canada or any province thereof; and 

(2) rated in one of the four highest rating categories by at least one nationally 
recognized statistical rating organization, or are rated in one of the two highest 
categories established by the securities valuation office of the National Association of 
Insurance Commissioners. 

(f) Noninvestment grade obligations: A company may acquire noninvestment 
grade obligations as defined in subclause (i) (hereinafter noninvestment grade 
obligations) which meet the earnings test set forth in subclause (ii). A company may 
not acquire a noninvestment grade obligation if the acquisition will cause the company 
to exceed the limitations set forth in subclause (iii). 

(i) A noninvestment grade obligation is an obligation of a business entity, 
organized under the laws of the United States or any state thereof, or the Dominion of 
Canada or any province thereof, that is not rated in one of the four highest rating 
categories by at least one nationally recognized statistical rating organization, or is not 
rated in one of the two highest categories established by the securities valuation oflice 
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of the National Association of Insurance Commissioners. 

(ii) Noninvestrnent grade obligations authorized by this subdivision may be 
acquired by a company if the business entity issuing or assuming the obligation, or the 
business entity securing or guaranteeing the obligation, has had net earnings after the 
elimination of extraordinary nonrecurring items of income and expense and before 
income taxes and fixed charges over the five immediately preceding completed fiscal 
years, or its period of existence of less than five years, has averaged not less than l~1/4 
times its average annual fixed charges applicable to the period; provided, however, that 
if a business entity issuing or assuming the obligation, or the business entity securing 
or guaranteeing the obligation, has undergone an acquisition, recapitalization, or 
reorganization within the immediately preceding 12 months, or will use the proceeds 
of the obligation for an acquisition, recapitalization, or reorganization, then such 
business entity shall also have, on a pro forma basis, for the next succeeding 12 
months, -net earnings averaging 1-1/4 times its average annual fixed charges applicable 
to such period after elimination of extraordinary nonrecurring items of income and 
expense and before taxes and fixed charges; no investment may be made under this 
section upon which any interest obligation is in default. 

(iii) Limitation on aggregate interest in noninvestment grade obligations. A 
company may not invest in a noninvestment grade obligation if the investment will 
cause the company’s aggregate investments in noninvestment grade obligations to 
exceed the applicable percentage of admitted assets set forth in the following table: 

Percentage of 
Effective Date Admitted Assets 
January 1, 1992 20 
January 1, 1993 17.5 
January 1, 1994 15 

Nothing in this paragraph limits the ability of a company to invest in noninvest- 
ment grade obligations as provided under subdivision 12. 

(g) Obligations for the payment of money under the following conditions: (1) The 
obligation must be secured, either solely or in conjunction with other security, by an 
assignment of a lease or leases on property, real or personal; (2) the lease or leases must 
be nonterrninable by the lessee or lessees upon foreclosure of any lien upon the leased 
property; (3) the rents payable under the lease or leases must be suflicient to amortize 
at least 90 percent of the obligation during the primary term of the lease; and (4) the 
lessee or lessees under the lease or leases, or a governmental entity or business entity, 
organized under the laws of the United States or any state thereof, or the Dominion of 
Canada, or any province thereof, that has assumed or guaranteed any lessee’s 

performance thereunder, must be a governmental entity or business entity whose 
obligations would qualify as an investment under subdivision 2 or paragraph (c) or (f). 
A company may acquire leases assumed or guaranteed by a noninvestment grade lessee 
unless the value of the lease, when added to the other noninvestment grade obligations 
owned by the company, exceeds 15 percent of the company’s admitted assets. 
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(h) A company may sell call options against stocks or other securities owned by 
the company and may purchase call options in a closing transaction against a call 
option previously written by the company. In addition to the authority granted by 
paragraph (c), to the extent and on the terms and conditions the commissioner 
determines to be consistent with the purposes of this chapter, a company may purchase 
or sell other exchange-traded call options, and may sell or purchase exchange-traded 
put options. 

(i) A company may not invest in a security or other obligation authorized under 
this subdivision if the investment, valued at cost at the date of purchase, causes the 
company’s aggregate investment in any one business entity to exceed two percent of 
the company’s admitted assets. 

0) For nonprofit health service plan corporations regulated under chapter 62C, 
and for health maintenance organizations regulated under chapter 62D, a company may 
invest in commercial paper rated in one of the two highest rating categories by at least 
one nationally recognized statistical rating organization, or rated in one of the two 
highest categories established by the securities valuation oflice of the National 
Association of Insurance Commissioners, if the investment, valued at cost at the date 
of purchase, does not cause the company’s aggregate investment in any one business 
entity to exceed six percent of the company’s admitted assets. 

Sec. 13. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 61A.28, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. 14. REPLICATION TRANSACTIONS. An insurer engaging in replica- 
tion transa<:tT)ns sfi include all replicated investTient positions in calculating 
c$npliance with tl1_e limitations oninvestments applicable to the insure—rt Replication 
transactionsfi permitted onlynunder the authority of subdivision 12. For these 
purposes, “replication u'ansacti5n” means—a1 derivative tTansaction that iTinT§decl_t5 
replicate the performance of one or more assets that an insurer is autfifized to acquire 
under appTcable law. A de_r-ivajvetransaction tliafeitlier is authorized by subdivision 
Q §, o_r 9_a_ or sectTn_6lA.29, subdivision 2,p2Tragraph_(d), or is ent<e—red into as a 
hedging transaction shall not be considered a replication tra_nsaction. “Refiicfied 
investment positiomfianfihgtatement value of the position reported under the 
heading “Replicated (Synthe_ti_c) Asset” on Schedule_ DB, Part F, of tl1_e_a1_nn@ 
statement o_f me insurer, or afl successor p—rovision. 

1 __ ‘ H — 
Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 6lA.29, subdivision 2, is amended to 

read: 

Subd. 2. AUTHORIZED INVESTMENTS. A company may invest in (i) foreign 
assets denominated in United States dollars; (ii) foreign assets denominated in foreign 
currency; and (iii) United States assets denominated in foreign currency. The 
investments may be made in any combination of the following: 

(a) Obligations of sovereign governments and political subdivisions thereof and 
obligations issued or fully guaranteed by a supranational bank or organization, other 
than those described in section 61A.28, subdivision 2, paragraph (e), provided that the 
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obligations are rated in one of the two highest rating categories by at least one 
nationally recognized statistical rating organization in the United States. For purposes 
of this section, “supranational bank” means a -bank owned by a number of sovereign 
nations and engaging in international borrowing and lending. 

(b) Obligations of a foreign business entity, provided that the obligation (i) is rated 
in one of the four highest rating categories by at least one nationally recognized 
statistical rating organization in the United States or by a similarly recognized 
statistical rating organization, as approved by the commissioner, in the country where 
the investment is made; or (ii) is rated in one of the two highest categories established 
by the securities valuation office of the National Association of Insurance Commis- 
sioners. 

(c) Stock or stock equivalents issued by a foreign entity if the stock or stock 
equivalents are regularly traded on the Franlef-art; London, Paris; or Tokyo stoek 
exehangeoranysinularseeufifiesexehangeasmaybeappmvedfromdmetofimeby 
the eommissioner and subject to oversight by the government of the country in which 
the exehange is loeated regular trading occurs. 

(d) Financial transactions for the sole purpose of managing the foreign currency 
risk of investments made under this subdivision, provided that the financial transac~ 
tions are entered into under a detailed plan maintained by the company. For purposes 
of this paragraph, “financial transactions” include, but are not limited to, the purchase 
or sale of currency swaps, forward agreements, and currency futures. 

Sec. 15. [61A.321] GUARANTY FUNDS‘. 
(a) A domestic mutual life insurance company may be formed with, or an existing 

dome—st_ic_ mutual fife insurafice company may estafij guaranty/Tr_1d_d1'_\Iided into 
certificates of $10 each, or multiples thereof,_ and this guaranty fundmll be inveE 
in the same-_ mating 1? provided for the in-\Estr_nent of capit21Tst(>—c1<— of_insurance 
c7)rTp—an-ie_s._ 

_ " _ — _ “ 
_(b_) The certificate holders of the guaranty fund are entitled to an annual dividend 

of not more-than ten percent 0117161? respectiveyrtiffixtes, if then; profits or unused 
preEu—nTlef—tZ1_i'tc:—r all lossesfexfiises, or liabilities then ificufrefit with re§rves for 
reinsurancaareprpxdded for, are sufficien—t—to pay the armial dividendTthe dividerfis 
in any one 3/—ear are less_than—ten percent,‘ tl'1—e difference may be mac? up in any 
§1b_s_e<_]u-enwt yggofiegfrfitlienet profitsjpproval of tlie—con_—1_rmTsTonc; m—ust75E 
obtained berBEa7;1Ea1_f£Tg‘pEmEt o_f the dividend, 9fa_n‘_y‘ repayment g priTpa_1. 

(c) The guaranty fund must be applied to the payment of losses and expenses 
whenfiecgssary, and, if_g_e—guarant—y_ fund is impaiEi, the directors may nfik-e good the 
wTole or any the impairrnenrffim future profits of thexompany, butiio 
dividend Ell E? p_aid—on guaranty fund certificates whiE E13 guaranty fufidE 
impaired. fihtmieifithe-guaranty furidfiartificate is not liablefor any tl1—ar1_th_e 

amount offi cerfificate—which has notbeen paid infafi this arn—o1_irHnust benfiirfy 
flip legibly—stated E t_h_e fag p_f—tE—certificat? _ —_ —_ _ 

§1_)_ Notwithstanding a_ny other provision 5:” l_a\_2v_, each certificate holder o_f record 

is entitled t_o p_n_e vote person pr b_y proxy an_y meeting o_f E members o_f fire 
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company §)_r each $3 investment guaranty fund certificates. 

(e) The guaranty fund may be reduced or retired by vote of the policyholders of 
the coT1;MI and the assej (me7omrr1ission_er, if the net a—ssets:)f—the company aboxg 
i§reinsuran(;5%—e1've and_a1Tother claims and amount of its 
guaranty fund certificates_and—interest on the certificates for tE_“ye7ars last precedifi 
and inclufi the date of ifiast annufifiement are not_l—ess Ecent of the 
pferniums in fo—rce._l_D_ue—no.ti_c:eT)f this proposed acti$1~onThTm\fiTftlE companfilfi 
be mailed toe-2Ehp<EIho1der o_f tl1—ecompany not 1essEaE>0—da3§tEore the meetm—g 
@1313 the a_ctWmay be taken._— 

—::n_—‘ -- 

Q E domestic mutual @ insurance companies with a guaranty fund, fire 
certificate holders shall be entitled to choose and elect from among their own number 

directors . 

(g) If any domestic mutual life insurance company with a guaranty fund ceases t_o
‘ 

d_o btfinesfit shall np_t divide Eong certificate holders E E o_f assets E 
guaranty fund until a_ll debts @ obligations have been paid or canceled. 

(h) Foreign mutual life insurance companies having a guaranty fund shall not be 
requigl to make their ceitificate of guaranty fund conform to the p?\zisi_c)-11-s—<>TthE 
section, HI: when flgceitificates d—o not confor1Tvvith this sectifi the amountoffire 
guaranty@ fig charged as_2_1 Eibility. —_ — .— _ _— 

Sec. 16. Minnesota Statutes 2000, section 79.56, subdivision 3, is amended to 
read: 

Subd. 3. PENALTIES. (a) Any insurer using a rate or a rating plan which has not 
been filed shall be subject to_a fine of up to $100 for each day the failure to file 
continues. The commissioner may, after a hearing on the record, find that the failure is 
willful. A willful failure to meet filing requirements shall be punishable by a fine of up 
to $500 for each day during which a willful failure continues. These penalties shall be 
in addition to any other penalties provided by law. 

Q32 Notwithstanding this subdivision, an employer that generates $500;000 
$250,000 in annual written workers’ compensation premium under the rates and rating 
plan of an insurer before the application of any large deductible rating plans, may be 
written by that insurer using rates or rating plans that are not subject to disapproval but 
which have been filed. Cllhe $500,000 threshold shall be increased en January 1-, 1-996; 
andenwehknuarylthemaftmbythepereemagemereasemthestatewideavemge 
weelelywage;tethenea£est$1—,000:The eemmissienershalladyiseinsurerslieensed 
tewfltewefleemieempemationinsuraneeinthisstmeeftheaanualthresheld 

Presented to the governor May 17, 2001 
Signed by the governor May 21, 2001, 10:40 a.m. 
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